## HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on Judiciary.

HB24-1345 be amended as follows:

Amend printed bill, page 2, after line 15 insert:

"SECTION 3. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-30-2102, amend (1) and (1.5) as follows:

- **24-30-2102. Legislative declaration.** (1) The general assembly finds and declares that a person attempting to escape from actual or threatened domestic violence, a sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking frequently moves to a new address in order to prevent an assailant or potential assailant from finding the victim. This new address, however, is only useful if an assailant or potential assailant does not discover it. Additionally, people involved in the provision of reproductive health care are at a heightened risk of actual or threatened violence, stalking, or other social harms.
- (1.5) Therefore, in order to help victims of domestic violence, a sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking, and to assist and protect individuals involved in the provision of reproductive health care, it is the intent of the general assembly to establish an address confidentiality program, whereby the confidentiality of a victim's or an individual involved in the provision of reproductive health care's address may be maintained through, among other things, the use of a substitute address for purposes of public records and confidential mail forwarding.".

**SECTION 4.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-30-2103, **amend** (2); and **add** (7.5) as follows:

- **24-30-2103. Definitions.** As used in this part 21, unless the context otherwise requires:
- (2) "Address confidentiality program" or "program" means the program created under this part 21 in the department to protect the confidentiality of the actual address of a relocated protected health-care worker or a relocated victim of domestic violence, a sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking.
- (7.5) "Human trafficking" means an act described in section 18-3-503 or 18-3-504.
- **SECTION 5.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-30-2104, **amend** (1) introductory portion and (4)(a) as follows:
- **24-30-2104.** Address confidentiality program creation substitute address uses service by mail application assistance centers. (1) There is created the address confidentiality program in the department to protect the confidentiality of the actual address of a relocated protected health-care worker or a relocated victim of domestic violence, a sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking and to prevent the victim's assailants or potential assailants from finding the

victim through public records. Under the program, the executive director or the executive director's designee shall:

- (4) The executive director or the executive director's designee may designate as an application assistant any person who:
- (a) Provides counseling, referral, or other services to victims of domestic violence, a sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking, if applicable;

**SECTION 6.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-30-2105, **amend** (3)(b), (3)(c) introductory portion, (3)(c)(IV), and (3)(h) as follows:

**24-30-2105.** Filing and certification of applications - authorization card. (3) The application must be on a form prescribed by the executive director or the executive director's designee and must contain the following:

- (b) A statement by the applicant that the applicant is a victim of domestic violence, a sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking and that the applicant fears for the applicant's safety, if applicable;
- (c) Evidence that the applicant is a victim of domestic violence, a sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking, if applicable. This evidence may include any of the following:
- (IV) Documentation from a religious, medical, or other professional from whom the applicant has sought assistance in dealing with the alleged domestic violence, sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking.
- (h) The actual address that the applicant requests not to be disclosed by the executive director or the executive director's designee that directly relates to the increased risk of domestic violence, a sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking, or increased risk of actual or threatened violence, stalking, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or other social harms due to the provision of a legally protected health-care activity, as defined in section 12-30-121 (1)(d);

**SECTION 7.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-30-2112, **amend** (2) as follows:

**24-30-2112.** Participation in the program - orders relating to allocation of parental responsibilities or parenting time. (2) Program participation does not constitute evidence of domestic violence, a sexual offense, HUMAN TRAFFICKING, or stalking and shall not be considered for purposes of making an order allocating parental responsibilities or parenting time; except that a court may consider practical measures to keep a program participant's actual address confidential when making an order allocating parental responsibilities or parenting time.

**SECTION 8.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-30-2114, **amend** (2)(c); and add (2)(a.5) and (2)(a.6) as follows:

24-30-2114. Surcharge - collection and distribution - address

1 2

- confidentiality program surcharge fund creation definitions.
- (2) The following crimes shall be subject to the surcharge set forth in subsection (1) of this section:
- (a.5) Human trafficking for involuntary servitude or human trafficking of a minor for involuntary servitude in violation of section 18-3-503;
- (a.6) Human trafficking for sexual servitude or human trafficking of a minor for sexual servitude in violation of section 18-3-504;
- (c) Criminal attempt, conspiracy, or solicitation to commit the crimes set forth in paragraphs (a) and (b) SUBSECTIONS (2)(a), (2)(a.5), (2)(a.6), AND (2)(b) of this subsection (2) SECTION.".
- 13 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

1

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\*